21 2040 0.00 12.68 12.68 10.58 23.26

22 2041 0.00 11.29 11.29 13.22 24.51

23 2042 0.00 11.85 11.85 13.98 25.83

24 2043 0.00 12.45 12.45 14.78 27.23

25 2044 0.00 13.07 13.07 15.63 28.70

26 2045 0.00 13.73 13.73 16.52 30.25

27 2046 0.00 14.43 14.43 17.45 31.88

28 2047 0.00 15.16 15.16 18.44 33.60

29 2048 0.00 15.94 15.94 19.48 35.42

30 2049 -76.93 16.75 -60.18 97.51 37.33

Total 156.96 253.01 409.97 116.67 526.64

Source: Study Team

Project for the Study on Development of the Sena Corridor   Final Report
Chapter 9  Pre-Feasibility Study on Rehabilitation/Reconstruction of Railway between Limbe and Border (Marka)

9 - 71

(5) Sensitivity analysis

Table 9-43 shows the results of the sensitivity analysis. The FIRR in the case of expenditure

increase of 10% and revenue decrease of –10% is 0.28%, which does not satisfy the WACC

(1.53%). This result means the sensitivity to variation of revenue and expenditure. It is

recommended that proper management should be carried out at the construction stage and in the

operation scheme.

Table 9-43  Results of Sensitivity Study of Financial Analysis

Expenditure

Revenue
-10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

+10% 3.78% 3.29% 2.83% 2.39% 1.96%

 +5% 3.40% 2.91% 2.45% 2.00% 1.57%

  0% 3.00% 2.52% 2.05% 1.60% 1.16%

 -5% 2.59% 2.10% 1.63% 1.17% 0.73%

-10% 2.16% 1.66% 1.19% 0.72% 0.28%

   Source: Study Team

9.10  Implementation Programme for Rehabilitation/Reconstruction of Railway

between Limbe and Border (Marka)

The rehabilitation/reconstruction of the railway requires the involvement of various engineers

for transport planning, earthworks, bridges, tracks, signalling, telecommunications, rolling stock

and other areas of expertise. Close coordination among them will be required to ensure the work

is done effectively. A detailed implementation programme should be drawn up in advance at the

detailed design stage.

According to past experience in similar railway projects, the following periods should be